ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘ Patal i

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-8700

FAX {510) 337-9335

June 21, 2000
StID # 4008

Mr. Kevin Keegen

Specialty Foods Corp.

520 Lake Cook Rd., Suite 550
Deerfield, IL 60015

Re: Request for Well Closure at former Colombe Bakery, 580 Julic Ann Way, Oakland,
CA 94621

Dear Mr. Keegen:

This letter is to inform you that the Regional Water Quality Control Board has concurred with our
office’s recommendation for site closure regarding the two former underground tanks at the
above referenced site. Prior to issuing formal closure, you are required to properly close the
existing seven (7) monitoring wells at this site. You may contact Mr. Frank Codel @ (510) 670-
5554 or Mr. Larry Johmann @ (510) 654-6167 at Alameda County Public Works for their

office’s specific requirements.

Please send our office a copy of the well closure report after this work is completed.
You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

ﬁw%m%

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

: B. Chan, files
Mr, Dave Klemme, Secor Infernational, 260-22" St., Suite 600, Oakland, CA 94612

Wicls80Julie



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
December 21, 1999 (5?5;65;?"6700

StID #4008 (510} 337-9432

Mr. Christopher Rants
P.O. Box 4438
Sioux City, lowa, 51102

Re: Tier 1 and Tier 2 RBCA Evaluation for 580 Julie Ann Way, Oakland CA 94621
Dear Mr. Rants:

Our office has received and reviewed the December 7, 1999 Tier I and Tier I RBCA Evaluation
prepared by SECOR International (SECOR), your consultant. 1 have also spoken with Mr.
Brasher regarding my concerns. The general approach taken in this evaluation is acceptable,
however, it appears that the soil data has not included two soil samples, SB-F @7° and SB-G@
5.5°, both of which reported elevated benzene concentrations at 28 and 24 ppm, respectively.
You should include these data points in your evaluation and issue an addendum or Jjustify why
these data points are not valid. ‘

In addition, although the site is not foreseen to be residential in the future, please verify the
property’s zoning. Should residential be possible, please include either a residential exposure in
the RBCA evaluation or make note of the need to evaluate this exposure pathway if future land
use changes. This notice should be included in the Risk Management Plan,

Please provide your written response to these items within 45 days or no later than
February 8, 2000.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

M@A@-—

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. K. Krantz, Interstate Brands West, 580 Julic Ann Way, Oakland CA 94621
/ Mr, Willliam Brasher, SECOR International Inc., 360 22" §t., Qakland 94612-3019

2RBCAS580]ulie



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES A0

AGENCY o
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Drrector ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Ailameda, CA 94502-6577
December 21, 1999 (510) 587-8700

StID #4008 (510) 337-9452

Mr. Christopher Rants
P.O. Box 448
Sioux City, lowa, 51102

Re: Tier 1 and Tier 2 RBCA Evaluation for 580 Julie Ann Way, Oakland CA 94621
Dear Mr. Rants:

Our office has received and reviewed the December 7, 1999 Tier I and Tier Il RBCA Evaluation
prepared by SECOR International (SECOR), your consultant. I have also spoken with Mr.
Brasher regarding my concerns. The general approach taken in this evaluation is acceptable,
however, it appears that the soil data has not included two soil samples, SB-F @7’ and SB-G@
5.5°, both of which reported elevated benzene concentrations at 28 and 24 ppm, respectively.
You should include these data points in your evaluation and issue an addendum or justify why
these data points are not valid.

In addition, although the site is not foreseen to be residential in the future, please verify the
property’s zoning. Should residential be possible, please include either a residential exposure in
the RBCA evaluation or make note of the need to evaluate this exposure pathway if future land
use changes. This notice should be included in the Risk Management Plan.

Please provide your written response to these items within 45 days or no later than
February 8, 2000.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

MM%

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. K. Krantz, Interstate Brands West, 580 Julie Ann Way, Qakland CA 94621
Mr. Willliam Brasher, SECOR International Inc., 90 New Montgomery St., Suite 620,
San Francisco, CA 94105-4503

2RBCAS80Julle



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suile' 250

Alameda, CA 94502-8
October 21, 1999 (51(})9567-6700 >

StID # 4008

Mr. Christopher Rants
P.0. Box 44%
Sioux City, Iowa 51102

Re: Request for Tier 2 Risk Based Corrective Action Evaluation for 580 Julie Ann Way,
Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr. Rants:

Our office last wrote to you in my July 21, 1999 letter responding to your consultant’s request for
site closure. Because of the apparent residual benzene concentration in soil, you were requested
to perform a Tier 2 Risk Based Corrective Action (RBCA) evaluation for this site. Assuming that
the Tier 2 evaluation indicated no unacceptable health risk, you were also requested to provide a
risk management plan (RMP). Your consultant was encouraged to contact me to discuss the
details of each of these documents. To date, our office has not received the requested technical
reports.

Please provide the requested reports to our office within 30 days or no later than November 24,
1999, Please be aware that our office approved suspending groundwater monitoring on the
condition that these technical evaluations be provided to complete the site investigation. In
addition, though groundwater monitoring is suspended you are still required to inform our office
of the status of the investigation and future planned actions on a quarterly basis. Your last
monitoring report was Secor’s May 20, 1999 First Quarter 1999 Report.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

o Clio—

amey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. Karey Krantz, Interstate Brands West, 580 Juliec Ann Way, Oakland CA 94621
Mr. William Brasher, Secor International Inc., 90 New Montgomery St., Suite 620,
" San Francisco, CA 94105-4503

2RBCAS80Julie
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

July 21, 1999
StID # 4008

Mr. Christopher Rants
P. O. Box 448
Sioux City, lowa 51102

Re: Request for Site Closure, 580 Julie Ann Way, Oakland CA 94621
Dear Mr. Rants:

In response to the May 20, 1999 Secor International Inc. Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
Report request for site closure, our office has reviewed the site data and find that a risk
assessment will be required due to elevated residual benzene concentrations. It appears, however,
that using typical risk assessment assumptions, an acceptable risk may be shown. You may have
your consultant contact me to discuss their risk assessment. These assumptions should be
included in a Tier 2 Risk Based Corrective Action (RBCA) evaluation for this site. Should your
Tier 2 RBCA conclude that the site does not pose an unacceptable risk, please also provide a risk
management plan in addition to the risk assessment.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

/ﬁw% ot W

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. Karey Krantz, Interstate Brands West, 580 Julie Ann Way, Oakland CA 94621
Mr. William Brasher, Secor International Inc., 90 New Montgomery St., Suite 620,
San Francisco, CA 94105-4503

RBCASS0Julie



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LCP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

December 11, 1998 FAX (510) 237-8335

StID # 4008

Mr. Christopher Rants
Metz Baking Co.
7801 Edgewater Dr,
Qakland CA 94621

Re: Subsurface Investigation at 580 Julie Ann Way, Oakland CA 94621
Dear Mr. Rants:

Our office has received and reviewed the November 18, 1998 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the
above site prepared by Secor International Inc. The groundwater results are consistent with the assmmption
that natural biodegradation is occurring to maintain and diminish dissolved petroleum concentrations. Qur
office recommends the analysis of the parameters; dissolved oxygen and oxidation-reduction potential in
the monitering wells during your next monitoring event. Should there be indication that dissolved oxygen
is low in the higher contaminated areas of the plume, you are encouraged to add supplements to enhance
the dissolved oxygen content. 1t is apparent that the heart of the contaminant plume lics near MW-1 and
MW-2 , therefore, the dissolved oxygen and oxidation-reduction potential in these well water samples
would be of interest, It is still anticipated that recommendation for site closure can occur afier two more
quarters of groundwater monitoring.

You may contact me at (510) 567-67635 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

é/.%m(%_

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. L. Zhang, Secor International Inc,, 90 New Montgomery St., Suite 620, San Francisco, CA
94105-4503
2-580Julie



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES | O
‘ AGENCY 5
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

———August-21,1008 :
StID # 4008 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
. 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Mr. ChnsFopher Rants Alameda, GA 94502-6577

Metz Baking Co. (510) 567-6700

7801 Edgewater Dr. : FAX (510) 337-9335

Oakland CA 94621

Re: Additional Site Characterization Report for 580 Julie Ann Way, Oakland CA 94621
Dear Mr. Rants:

Thank you for submitting the August 14, 1998 Secor report for the additional site assessment and
groundwater monitoring at the above site. This report details the installation of three additional
monitoring wells and the sampling of these three and the existing four wells. Monitoring well
MW-5 and MW-6 were installed in the street in the down-gradient direction of the former
underground tanks and MW-7 was installed up-gradient. Based on the results of soil samples
taken from these well borings, very little soil contamination has not migrated off-site. Off-site
groundwater has also not been significantly impacted, though low levels of apparently aged diesel
fuel are found in the new wells. Because the up-gradient and down-gradient well have similar
diesel concentrations, this may indicate a regional problem from fill material.

Our office concurs with the recommendation of Secor to continue quarterly groundwater
monitoring at the site for three more quarters. It is anticipated that after this monitoring , the site
will have demonstrated that it meets the requirements for a “low risk” soil and groundwater case
as defined by the Water Board. Therefore, natural biodegradation would be the recommended
corrective action and site closure could be requested. At this time, our office does not
recommend performing a risk assessment as it appears that the site would currently pass a Tier 1
Risk Based Corrective Action (RBCA) evaluation.

Please address the issue of potential subsurface conduits entioned in my November 7, 1997
letter. You may confer with the City of Qakland Public Works Department to determine if
utilities exist near this site at depths which may intercept and divert groundwater. Please submit
the results of your inquiry in your next groundwater monitoring report.

You may contact me at (510) 5676765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Brungy 14 o

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files '
Mr. L. Zhang, Secor Intemational Inc., 90 New Montgomery St., Suite 620, San Francisco,
CA 94105-4503

S80JAWay



ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. :
NnvemhApyl-DﬁJ K%%%S..} Agency Direclor

A .

Wiy

StID # 4008 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEGTION (LOP)

Mr. Christopher Rants 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Metz Baking Company ﬁﬁgﬁ;gﬁ%ﬁm£ﬁ?

7801 Edgewater Dr. FAX (510) 337-9335

Oakland CA 94621

Re: Work Plan for Additional Site Characterization at 580 Julie
Ann Way, Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Rants:

Our office has received and reviewed the October 31, 1997 Secor
work plan for additional site characterization at the above
referenced location. This work plan calls for the installation
of three additional groundwater monitoring wells. Both soil and
groundwater samples will be taken from these borings for chemical
analysis. One well will be located upgradient and two
downgradient of the former underground storage tank pit. The
upgradient well will allow the estimation of risk to workers
within the adjacent building. The downgradient wells will
attempt to delineate the contaminant plume.

This work plan is accepted with the following additional
regquirements:

* After the installation of these wells, please initiate
quarterly groundwater monitoring on the entire network of seven
wells.

*# In order to evaluate Human Health Risk, please analyze the soil
samples for polyaromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) a common constituent
of heavy oils. This is necessary even though the source of the
0oil at the site may be from fill material.

* Please investigate whether any preferential pathways such as
storm or sanitary sewers exist which could direct groundwater
towards the stormwater drainage channel.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Singerely,
M

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cizB@iChanjifiles
"Mr. D. Moore, Secor International Inc., 90 New Montgomery St.,
Suite 620, San Francisco, CA 94105-4503
wpap580



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

February 11, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
StID # 4008 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
] (510) 567-6700
Mr. Christopher Rants mx%wwm%%%

Metz Baking Company
7801 Edgewater Dr.
Oakland CA 94621

Re: 580 Julie Ann Way, Oakland CA 94621, San Francisco French
Bread Company

Dear Mr. Rants:

Our office has received and reviewed the February 5, 1997 Summary
Report for Additional S8ite Characterization for the above site as
prepared by SECOR International Incorporated (Secor). This
report details the collection of s0il and groundwater samples
from the installation of three additional monitoring wells (MW-2
through MW-4) plus one boring, (8B~1), to further characterize the
extent of soil and groundwater contamination at this site. Secor
has made a number of cbservations and recommendations based on
this field work. Our office has the following comments to the
Secor observations plus additional observations of our own:

1. I concur that this site consists of shallow fill material
containing asphaltic material and heavy oil. These types of soil
are also found at the site directly across the street, 563 Julie
Ann Way, Yandell Truckaway. The result of this is oil and
grease, TRPH, TPH as motor oil and even higher boiling compounds
in the diesel range may be from f£ill material. These compounds
have limited water solubility.

2. Groundwater at the site is encountered at shallow depths, 5-
8’bgs and was found to flow northwesterly. This gradient is
slightly different from the west-southwesterly direction seen at
the Yandell Truckaway site. This may be attributed to a number
of things, such as, slow recharge within wells, seasonal gradient
fluctuation and/or non-uniform soils found in the shallow fill
material. Although I agree that additional well(s) may be needed
at this site, groundwater monitoring should continue for another
few quarters to verify gradient prior to an additional well (s}
proposal.

R

3. Typical of petroleum fuel leak sites, the gasoline and diesel
contamination appears localized around the former tank pit.

4, Lead and PAHs do not appear to have affected groundwater in a

significant amount. Therefore, our office agrees that these two
parameters may be eliminated from future monitoring events.

~



Mr. Christopher Rants
StID # 4008

580 Julie Ann Way
February 11, 1997
Page 2.

I have the following additional observations:

5. Groundwater at this site is not potable as indicated by the
high conductivity readings found in the water sample from Mw-3.
Groundwater, therefore, should not be considered a drinking water
source. The low yielding soils also support this conclusion.

6. Because of the slow recharge of groundwater into the wells,
you should consider sampling the wells without purging as
recommended recently by the Water Board. Please have your
consultant review the additional requirements for this sampling
process prior to initiating it.

7. It appears that the area immediately downgradient of the
former tank pit between MW-3 and MW-4 will require additional
investigation. After the gradient is better defined, please
describe what additional investigation will be done.

I agree that after groundwater data has been compiled and is
believed to be representative of site conditions, a Health Risgk
Assessment using ASTM’s RBCA format should be done to determine
whether this site is a "Low Risk Groundwater Case",

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions
regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

Ww@&&\

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢: B. Chan, files
Mr. D. Moore, Secor International Inc., 90 New Montgomery St.,
Suite 620, San Francisco, CA 94105-4503
mon580



ALAMEDA COUNTY ® . ®

HEALTH CARE SERVICES o
AGENCY OF

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diroctor g S/

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
ley 26, 1996 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
StID # 4008 {510) 567-6700 ‘

Mr. Christopher Rants
Metz Baking Company
7801 Edgewater Dr.
Cakland CA 94621

Re: 580 Julie Ann Way, Oakland CA 94621, S8an Francisco French
Bread Company :

i

Dear Mr. Rants:

Our office has received and reviewed the July 24, 1996 work plan
for additional site characterization for the above site as
prepared by SECOR International Incorporated (Secor). This
report proposes the installation of three additional monitoring
wells to further characterize the extent of soil and groundwater
contmination at this site. This work plan is approved with the
following conditions: '

1. Please add soluble lead to the list of analytes to be
analyzed in the well samples. This request is based on the
detection of soluble lead previously detected in the soil boring
from SB-H.

2. Please run Method 8270 for the water sample from the
northernmost well on a one time basis. This is necessary due to
the potential threat of polynucluear aromatics found in diesel
fuel,

3. Please initiate quarterly monitoring on all wells subsequent
to installations and please notify our office 72 working hours /
prior to your field work. . //

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any gquestions.

Sincerely,

Evrtry M Lo

Barney M. Chan .
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mr. Donald Moore, Secor, 90 New Montgomery St., Suite 62¢
San Francisco, CA 924105-4503 '
G. Coleman, files-
wpap580



ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY =

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

M——

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
’ ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
June 24, 1996 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

StID # 4008 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

Mr. Peter Sher

San Franciseco French Bread Company

7801 Edgewater Dr.

Oakland CA 94621

Re: SF French Bread Co., 580 Julie Ann Way, Oakland CA 94621
Dear Mr. Sher:

Our office has received and reviewed the June 11, 1996 Soil and
Groundwater Investigation report by Secor International
Incorporated (Secor). This report documents the installation of
monitoring well MW-1 at the above site. Soil and groundwater
sample results from this well are also reported. The initial
groundwater sample detected elevated TPHg (gasoline), TPHmo
(motor oil) and BTEX (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzené and
xylenes). Based on these results, your consultant recommends the
installation of three additional monitoring wells and the
handling of this site via the Containment Zone and Risk Based
Corrective Action (RBCA) policy. Please be aware that based on
the recommendations of the Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory
(LLNL) report and the Regional Water Quality Control Board’s
(RWQCB) endorsement, underground fuel tank sites are to be
handled using a Risk Management strategy consistent with the
site’s risk. 8Such risk is determined through evaluation using
the ASTM ‘s RBCA evaluation. The Containment Zone policy is not
recomnended for the typical petroleum release site.

The proposed remedial approach is acceptable so long as the
conditions for a low risk soil or groundwater case exists ie:

1. The site is adequately characterized;

2. Contaminant concentrations are less than applicable water
quality objectives; and

3. The site presents no significant risk to human health or the
environment.

If these conditions are be met with the installation of three
additional monitoring wells, you may submit a work plan for their
installation. You may, however, want to consider further site
characterization to delineate the soil and groundwater plume
prior to well installation.

Please submit a supplemental work plan for monitoring well
installation or further site characterization. Your work plan



® o

Mr. Peter Sher
StID # 4008

580 Julie Ann Way
June 24, 1996
Page 2,

should be submitted within 30 days or by July 26, 1996.
Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

By M Uin

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢: Mr. Donald Moore, SECOR, 90 New Montgomery St., Suite 620,
o San Francisco, CA 94105-4503
G. Coleman, files

swp580J
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ! | ,
E

HEALTH CARE SERVIC DY

AGENCY s
L

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

Alameda County CC4580

Environmental Health Services
January 30, 1996 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., #250
StID # 4008 Alameda CA 94502~6577

(510)567-6700 FAX(510)337-9335
Mr. Christopher Rants :
San Francisco French Bread Co.
7801 Edgewater Dr.
Cakland CA 94621

Re: Subsurface Investigation at SF French Bread Company, 580
Julie Ann Way, Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Rants:

Our office has received and reviewed the January 26, 1996 Secor
letter in response to my initial December 29, 1995 letter
regarding the Secor work plan to install one monitoring well at
the above site. I have discussed your work plan with Mr. Donald
Moore of Secor and have agreed to this initial step with the
following provisions:

1. In addition to Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel, TPH as
gasoline, TPH as motor oil and BTEX (benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene and xylenes), you should add Method 8270 for semi-
volatiles to the list of analytes to be tested in your soil and
groundwater samples.

2. BSecor will provide our office with copies of the entire
reports from the prior GTI and Secor investigations. Of
particular interest are the BTEX results.

3. An additional groundwater investigation will be reguired in
the previously identified areas of hydrocarbon contamination.
Note that even should the results of this monitoring well
indicate little to no groundwater impact, additional groundwater
information is necessary to determine the potential risk in the
other areas.

Please notify our office prior to your field work. You may
contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any gquestions.

Sincerely,

bare, 1t Ul

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Mr., D. Moore, SECOR, 90 New Montgomery St., Suite 620.

T?( San Francisco, CA 94105-4503
G. Coleman, files 2wpap580
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SECOR

4 International Incorporated

January 26, 1996

Mr. Barpey Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, California 94502

RESPONSE TO COMMENTS ON SECOR's DECEMBER 14, 1995 WORK PLAN FOR SITE
INVESTIGATION AT 580 JULIE ANN WAY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, FOR SAN FRANCISCO
FRENCH BREAD COMPANY

Dear Mr. Chan:

SECOR International Incorporated (SECOR), on behalf of the San Francisco French Bread Company
(SFFBC), would like to respond to your comments on SECOR's December 14, 1995 Work Plan for Site
Investigation at 580 Julie Ann Way in Oakland, California (the Site). SECOR prepared and submitted this
Work Plan on behalf of the SFFBC, the owner and operator of the Site. The Alameda County Department
of Environmental Health (ACDEH) in a December 29, 1995 letter to the SFFBC indicated that the Work
Plan was "incomplete in its attempt to completely characterize soil and groundwater around the former
petroleum USTs." This was based on five comments and observations outlined by the ACDEH in their
December 29, 1995 letter. Each of the five comments are listed below followed by our response.

1. It is unclear whether the soil beneath sample DSW3' (the south dispenser) was ever overexcavated.
Gasoline, diesel and BTEX was detected in this soil sample at elevated levels.

Response: Overexcavation was not conducted beneath soil sample DSW3',

2.  Although monitoring wells exist at the Yandell Trucking site at 563 Julie Ann Way, the groundwater
gradient there has varied from southeasterly to westerly. The lone well proposed accounts for only
a westerly groundwater gradient.

Response: SECOR obtained groundwater monitoring data for the Yandell Trucking property from CET
Environmental Services, the environmental consultant for this property. SECOR reviewed groundwater
elevation data from 14 monitoring events collected between July 1994 through November 1995,
Groundwater flow direction from these monitoring events is displayed graphically on a rose diagram
provided as Figure 1. These data indicate that the groundwater flow direction at this property has been
consistently to the southwest with the exception of one anomalous result in January 1995,

HASFFBUAWAY .RES SECOR International Incorporated
50090-009-02

0 New Mantgomery Strect. Suite 620, Sait Freanciseo, CA 041054 503 (415) B82-1548 (415) 882-4406 FAX




Mr. Barney Chan
January 26, 1996
Page 2

3. Because of the variation of gradient at the Yandell Trucking site, three wells is the minimum number
of wells required to determine site specific gradient.

Response: Data from the Yandell Trucking property indicate that there is little variation of groundwater
flow direction at this property. Based on the proximity of the Yandell Trucking property in relation to the
Site (less than 100 feet), it appears reasonable to conclude that groundwater beneath the Site has a similar
groundwater flow direction.

4, The prior 6/19/91 GTI and 11/19/93 SECOR reports document elevated TOG, TRPH, diesel and
gasoline contamination in borings around the former tank area at depths at or near groundwater.
Groundwater samples were not analyzed in these soil samples. The BTEX (benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes) compounds were also not analyzed in the soil samples. Groundwater
quality in the areas near these borings remains unknown.

5.  Background levels of heavy hydrocarbons detected by the analytical metheds TPHmo and Total Oil
and Grease has been observed in soils near this site, however, elevated levels of gasoline and diesel
are also present in soils around the former tank pit.

Response: Yes, the prior GTI and SECOR reports document the presence of elevated TOG, TRPH, diesel
and gasoline in the vicinity of the former USTs. Results from these investigations indicate that the diesel
and gasoline are present in the immediate vicinity (within 30 feet or less) of the former USTs and that TOG
and TRPH are pervasive throughout the Site subsurface and other surrounding areas (i.e., Yandell
Trucking property). BTEX compounds were analyzed in both the prior GTI and SECOR investigations,
if copies of these reports are not contained in the ACDEH files, SECOR would be able to provide copies
of these reports for your records. These two prior investigations define the approximate extent of TPHg,
TPHd, and BTEX in the Site subsurface surrounding the former USTs. Groundwater samples were not
collected during these two prior investigations and groundwater quality in the areas near these borings
remains unknown.

In your original request for a Work Plan dated November 7, 1995, it was stated that "at least one
monitoring well in the verified downgradient direction relative to the excavation pit must be installed within
10 feet of the edge of the excavation.” SECOR believes that the data collected from the Yandell Trucking
property, located less than 100 feet north of the Site, provides a verified groundwater flow direction and
accordingly, a single well will be adequate to determine whether groundwater impact from the USTs has
occurred. SECOR and the SFFBC understand that additional groundwater characterization may be required
based on the results of this initial groundwater investigation.

Based on our review of groundwater data from the Yandell Trucking property, SECOR proposes to adjust
the proposed groundwater monitoring well location to a more southwesterly location relative to the former

HASFEOIVAWAY .RES SECOR International Incorporated
S0090-00%-02



Mr. Barney Chan
January 26, 1996
Page 3

USTs as shown on Figure 2. 'This adjusted location is also in the immediate vicinity of the former south
dispenser (sample DSW3') and will address the ACDEH's concern regarding elevated petroleum
hydrocarbon concentrations in this area. If you have any questions or comurnents please do not hesitate to
contact us at (415) 882-1548.

Sincerely,

SECOR International Incorporated —\
ruce B

Donald W. Moore, R.G. . Scarbrough, R.G.
Project Manager Principal Geologist

_ '
' o) wOLA
Attachments:

Figure 1 - Rose Diagram, Groundwater Flow Direction at Yandel] Trucking Property
Figure 2 - Site Plan with Proposed Monitoring Well Location

cc: M. Christopher Rants, Metz Baking Company
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ALAMEDA GOUNTY 9 L
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 1)

AGENCY 2
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

Alameda County

Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

December 29, 1995
StID # 4008

Mr. Peter Sher v
San Francisco French Bread Company
7801 Edgewater Dr.

Oakland CA 94621

Re: Comment on SECOR 12/14/95 Work Plan for Site Investigation at
$80 Julie Ann Way, Oakland CA 94621, SF French Bread Company

Dear Mr. Sher:

Our office has received and reviewed the above referenced work
plan for site investigation as prepared by SECOR International
Incorporated, Mr. Donald Moore. This work plan calls for the
installation of one monitoring well located slightly west of the
former pump island of the former diesel and gasoline tanks. Our
office finds this work plan incomplete in its attempt to
completely characterize soil and groundwater around the former
petroleum USTs. Our office recommends a minimum of three
monitoring wells be installed at this site. This recommendation
is based on the following observations:

1. It is unclear whether the soil beneath sample DSW3’ (the
south dispenser) was ever overexcavated. Gasoline, diesel and
BTEX was detected in this socil sample at elevated levels.

2. Although monitoring wells exist at the Yandell Trucking site
at 563 Julie Ann Way, the groundwater gradient there has varied
from southeasterly to westerly. The lone well proposed accounts
for only a westerly groundwater gradient,

3. Because of the variation of gradient at the Yandell Trucking
site, three wells is the minimum number of wells required to
determine site specific gradient.

4. The prior 6/19/91 GTI and 11/19/93 SECCR reports document
elevated TOG, TRPH, diesel and gasoline contamination in borings
around the former tank area at depths at or near groundwater.
Groundwater samples were not analyzed in these soil samples. The
BTEX (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes) compounds were
also not analyzed in the soil samples. Groundwater quality in
the areas near these borings remains unknown.

5. Background levels of heavy hydrocarbons detected by the
analytical methods TPHmo and Total 0il and Grease has been
observed in soils near this site, however, elevated levels of
gasoline and diesel are also present in soils around the former
tank pit.



Mr. Peter Sher

SF French Bread Co. g
StID # 4008

580 Julie Ann Way
December 29, 1995

Please provide written comment to the above items along with a
work plan addendum within 30 days or by January 30, 1996.

Either you or your cgonsultant are encouraged to call me at (510)
567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

fonaay g1 Ul

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mr. Donald Moore, SECOR, 90 New Montgomery St., Suite 620,
. San Francisco, CA 94105-4503
G. Coleman, files

wpadss0J



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION S!TEEREPORT
HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
EMERGENCY A o e oy “FOR LOCALAGENCY-USE ONLY -
Clves [X) %o Cves ] vo
REPORT DATE CASE #
1 414145 49 45, 4008
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE SIGNATURE
_ | Donald W. Moore (415 ) 882-1548 MW
o
@ REPRESENTING [ owneroreraToR [ ] REGIONAL BOARD GOMPANY OR AGENCY NAME
& | [ rooauaaency {1 otver _Consu] tant SECOR
@ | ADDRESS ;
90 New Montgomery Street, #620, San Francisco, CA 94105 A o
BYREET [+ind STATE H ¥t
w | NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE. S
B San Francisco French Bread Co.[Jumwows |Mr. Peter Sher (510_,)~56§;75511
4 £ ADDRESS . i ﬁi'*w
g | 7801 Edgewater Drive, Oakland, CA 94621 -
STREET CITY . ’ STATE 7P
FAGILITY NAME (I APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
= | San Francisco French Bread Co. ( )
3 [Tt Am v |
uit
8 e Ann Way, Qakland, wire CA Alameda - 94621 -
E CROSS STREET ‘
Coliseum Way ‘
LOCAL AGENGY AGENCY NAME CONTAGT PERGON PHONE |
2a . [
§§ Alameda Co. Dept. of Environmental Heal th Barney Chan (51015676765
i Lgu REGIONAL BOARD PHONE
&< Bay Area ()
w |l NAME GUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
W =y Y f
29 Gasoline . [ unwown
a | Diesel : [X] unkNown
& | DATE DISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED [~ | INVENTORYCONTROL [y ] SuBSuRrace MoMToRNG [ ] NUISANCE CONDITIONS
(13 .
& 0 d6u of ol 941y [] vankrest  [T] TANKREMOVAL (] orxes
Z | DATE DISCHARGE BEQAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY) |
&
> W o o 4 [X] unknown . [Jemovecontents [ close Tanka REMovE [ RePAIRPIPING
"§" HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED ? [ reralr TANK {T] cLOSE TANK & FILL N PLACE [:] CHANGE PROCEDURE
2| {X] ves [] no Fyesoate | 4 943 , [Jrercacetank  [Y oTHER __Discontinue-Use
3 SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S)
g8 [ ] vankLEAK X1 unknows (7] overrL [CJ RUPTUREFAILURE [1 seur
oL .
g8 [] PIPINGLEAK [ ovhen [} corrosion [} unknown [] otHer
wr | GHECK ONE ONLY g
gF [T} unpeteammen ] solLowwy [X] GROUNDWATER [__] DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFEGTED)
CHECK ONE ONLY .
£ g [C] NOACTIONTAKEN [] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED [X] POLLUTION CHARAGTERIZATION
g E [] teaceewaconrRMED [ ] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY [] POSTCLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS
3 [] REMEDIATION PLAN [[] CASE CLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) [] CLEANUPUNDERWAY
CHECK APPROF RIATE ACTIONES) [X] EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (ED) (] REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FP) [] ENHANGED BIO DEGRADATION (IT)
g é [ capsmeco) [ excavates TREATET) {T] PUMP & TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) [ ] REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
F2| [[] CONTANMENTBARRIER (CB) (] WOACTION REQUIRED (NA) [] TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (HU) [ vent scéu. vs)
* [T] vACUUM EXTRACT (VE) (] oTHER(OT
5
:

HSG 05 {8/00)



IRSTRUCTICONS

EMERGENCY

Indicate whether emergency responss persoconel and egquipment were involved
at any time. If so, a Hzzardous Material Incidens Report should be filed
with the State Office of Emergency Services {0FS) at 2800 Meadowview Road,
Sacramentoe, CA 95832, (opies of the OFES report form may be obtained at
your local underground, storage tank permittirg agency. Indicabe whethsr
the UES report has been filed as of the dats of this report.

LOCAT AGENCY ONLY

To avoid deplicaze notification pursuant to Health and Safety code Sechtion
23180.3, a government employes should sign and date the form in this black.
& signature here does pot mear that the leak “as been determined o mose a
significent threat to humen health or safety, only that notificabion
procedures have bsen foliowsd if reguired.

REPOXTIED BY
Enter your name, telephone pumber, and addrass,
represent and provide company or agency name.

Indicate which party you

RESPONSIZLE FARTY

Enter name, telephone numbsr, comtact person, and address of the party
responsible for the leak, The responsible party would normally be the Sank
owner,

SITF LOCATION

Enter information regarding the tamk facility. At a minimum, you must
provide the facility name and full address. ’ -

IMPLEMENTING AGENCIES

Enter names of the local agency and Regional Water Quality Control Board
invoived.

SUBSTANCES INVOLVED

Enter the name and quantity lost of the hazardous substance involved. Room
is provided for information on iwo substances if appropriate, If more than
two substances lezked, list the two of most concern for cleanup.

DISCOVERY/ABATEMENT
Frovide information regarding the discovery and abatement of the leak.

SOURCE/CAUSE _ _ e =

"Indicate source(s} of leak. 5ﬁeé;—$$:{es} indicating cause of leak.

CASE TYPE , .

Indicate the case type cadegory for this leak. Check one box only. Case
type is based on the most sensibive resource affescted. TFor example, if
both soxl and ground water have been affected, case type will be "Ground
Water”. Indicete "Drimking Water® only if one or more municipal or
domestic water wells have actually been affected. A "Ground Water”
designatien does not imply that the affected water cammot be, or is not,
used for drinking water, but only that water wells have not yet Taoen
affected. It is understood that case type may change upon further
investigation.

CURRENT STATUS

Indicabe the category which best describes the current status of the case,
Crieck one box cnly. The response should be relative to the case Lype. For
example, if case type is “Ground Water”, then "Currsnt Status” should refer
to the status of the ground water investigation or cleamip, as opposed to
that of scil. Descriptions of options follow: -

Ba Action Taken - No action has been taken by responsible pariy beyond
-anitial repert of leak.

Leak Being Confirmed - Leak suspected at site, but has not besnh confirmed.
Ereiiminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitied - workplan/yroposal
requested of/submitied by responsible party to determing whether ground
water has been, or will be, 'imbacted as & result of the release.
Preliwinary Site Assessment Underway - implementation of workplan.
Follusion Characuerization - responsible party is in the process of fully
defining the extent of contamiznaticon in soil and ground water and assessing
impachs on suriace andfor ground water.

Remediation Flan - remediation plan submitted evaluating long term
remed:ation options. Proposal and implementaiion schedule for appropriate
remediation options alsc scgbmitbed,

Cleasnup Unde - implementation of remediation plen.

Post Cleanup Monitdring in Progress - periodic ground water or obher
monitoring at site, as mecessary, Lo verify and/or evaluate effoctivensss
of remedial ackivities. .

Case Closed - regional board and locel agency in concurrence thal no
further work is mecessary at the sike.

IMPCRTANY: THE INFURMATION FROVIDED ON THIS FORM IS INTENDED FOR GENERAL
STATISTICAL PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS REFRESENTING TEE
OFFICIAL POSITION OF ANY GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

REMEDIAL &CTION
Indicate which action have been used to clsarup or remediabe the lesk.
Descriptions of options follow:

Cap Site - install horizontal impermeable laver to reduce rainfell

nfiltration.

Containment Baryier - imstall wertical dike %o block horizontzl movement of
contaminant. -

Excavate ond Bispose - remove comtaminated soil and dispose in approved
site. -

Ezcevate and Treat - remove conmtaminated spil and treat (includes spreading
or land farming). )
Remove Free Product - remove floating product from water teble.

Pump and Treat Groundwater - generally emploved o remove dissolved
contaminants.

Epbanced Bicdegradation - use of any available technolosy o promote
bacterial decomposition cf contaminants,

Beplace Supply - provide altermative water supply to affected parties, .
Ireatment gt Hookup — install ‘watdt irézifent devices a2t each dwelling or
other place of use. '

Yacuum Extract - use pumps or blowers to draw air through soil,

Vent Sei} - bore holes in seil to allow veolatilization of contaminants.

Ng Action Reguired - incident is minar, requiring no remedial action,

COMMENTS ~ Use this space to elaborate on any aspects of the incidens.,
SIGRATURE ~ Sign the form in the space provided.

DISTRIBUTION .

If the form is completed by the tank owner or his agent, retain the last copy
and forward the remaining copies inbact 'to your local ternk permitting agency
for distribution,

1. Original - Local Tenk Permitting Agency :

2. SBtate Waler Resources Control Board, Division of Clsan Waber Programs,
Underground 3torage Tank Program, F.O. Box 944212, Sacramento, CA 94244-
212¢ .

Regional Water Quality Centrol Board

Local Healith Officer and County Board of Supervisors or their designee %o
recarve Propesition 65 novificabions.

5. Owmer/responsible party,

It



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 2
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dirsctor ’

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

November 7, 1995
StID # 4008

Mr. Peter Sher

San Francisco French Bread Company
7801 Edgewater Dr.

Oakland CA 94621

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Glean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700

Re: Regquest for Work Plan for Additional Subsurface Investigation

at 580 Julie Ann Way, Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Sher:

Our office has received and reviewed the November 1, 1995
underground tank removal report as prepared by Secor
International Incorporated (Secor) and Pacific Rim Environmental.
Recall, this report documents the removal of the 8,000 gallon
gasoline and the 10,000 gallon diesel tanks at this site on

September 15, 1995.

As observed and as indicated by analysis of soil and groundwater
samples taken at the time of the tank removals, there has been a
release of petroleum hydrocarbon, the extent of which will need
to be determined and potentially remediated. As an initial
requirement., please fill out (or have your consultant fill out)
the enclosed Unauthorized Leak Report (ULR). This form should be
returned to this office within 10 days of its receipt.

Secondly, you are required to submit a work plan for additional
site investigation. At a minimum, this work plan should provide
for the determination of the lateral and vertical extent of soil
and groundwater contamination. To accomplish this, at least one
monitoring well in the verified downgradient direction relative
to the excavation pit must be installed within 10 feet of the
edge of the excavation. If the groundwater gradient cannot be
verified, a minimum of three monitoring wells will be required.

In this report are alsc results from a prior soil boring
investigation. Unfortunately, the analysis for BTEX (benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes) was not reported. Was this

because this analysis was not performed?

These results indicate

that the extent of gasoline and diesel in soil have not been
defined. The random nature of the Total 0il and Grease and TRPH
results suggest that this contamination may be from the f£ill
material and not tank related. The extent of the high boiling
petrolem contamination need not be defined, however, you are
requested to analyze for either TOG or TRPH in the water samples

from the future monitoring well(s).



Mr. Peter Sher

San Francisco French Bread Co.
580 Julie Ann Way

StIDp # 4008

November 7, 1995

Page 2.

Please submit your work plan to address the above concerns within
30 days or by December 8, 1995,
You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any gquestions.

Sincerely,

fssey 1 Gl

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure (Mr. Sher)
cc: Mr. Donald Moore, Secor, 90 New Montgomery St., Suite 620,
San Francisco, CA 94105-~4503
G. Coleman, files

wp580Julie
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Press [ESC] for the menu

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE

—LOP : A—TRemov : I—-SLIC: -

SITE ID: 4008 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE : 8006619
SITE NAME: Columbo Bakery : DATE REPORTED :10/20/1995
SITE ADDRESS: 580 -0 Julie Ann Wy DATE CONFIRMED:10/20/1995
CITY: Oakland ZIP CODE: 94621 MULTIPLE RPs : Y

CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STAT: 4 PRIORITY: 2A3 DATE ER:-0-

RP SEARCH - DATE END: 11/01/1995
PRELIM ASSESSMENT - DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-
REMEDIAL INVEST I DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTION - DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-

POST REMED MONITOR: - DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-
ENFORCEMENT TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 11/01/1995
LUFT CATEGORY: 3HSCA CASE CLOSED: - DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-

DT EXC START : 09/15/1995 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED

Pghn for Screen #2

[ESC] Done [F2] Clear field [Shift-F2] Clear to end [Shift-F10] More
Form: SITE Table: SITE Field: Source Page: 1
STID: 4008 UNDERGROQUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE - SCREEN #2 "

IN-HOUSE MANAGEMENT :

RISK ASSESSMENT :-0- LOC~-CleanUp Fund? -0-
DATE LAST CORSP :07/21/1999 INSPECTOR INIT: BC

CONTACT/RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION:

RP #1: CONTACT: Mr Christopher Rants RP COST: $0.00
RP COMPANY NAME: Metz Baking Co. Ph: -0-
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 448
CITY/ST/ZIP: Sioux City, Iowa 51102

COMMENT: MTBE =60 ppb

PgUp For Screen #1;PgDn For More RP'S

[ESC] Done [F2] Clear field [Shift-F2] Clear to end [Shift-F10] More
Form: SITE Table: SITE Field: FlagDate Page: 2
[ P
RP seq#: 2-9 " ADDITIONAL RP'S -SCREEN # 3 ke
RP #2
CONTACT NAME: Mr. Karey Krantz Ph: -0-

COMPANY NAME: Interstate Brands West




y ADDRESS: 580 Julie Ann Way
CITY/ST/ZIP: Oakland C A 94621

RP #
CONTACT NAME: Ph:
COMPANY NAME:
ADDRESS :
CITY/ST/ZIP:

RP #
CONTACT NAME: Ph:
COMPANY NAME:
ADDRESS :
CITY/ST/ZIP:

PgUp for Screen #2; <F7>/<F8> for Next / Previous RP
{ESC] Done [F2] Clear field [Shift-F2] Clear to end [Shift-F10] More
Form: SITE Table: RPs Field: RPseqg# Page: 3




: ‘ R ¢
Y | A
yh 1.OP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:
QF}) 11/13/95
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Anmual Programs Data Entry} ‘ }
InSP:(EE;;

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: B SUBSTANCE: 8006619

StID : 4008 LOC: /-0~ |

SITE NAME: Columbo Bakery DATE REPORTED : 10/20/95 :
ADDRESS : 580 -0 Julie Ann Wy ' DATE CONFIRMED: 10/20/95 |
CITY/ZIP : QOakland 94621 MULTIPLE RPs : N :

SITE STATUS

/
CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 2 PRIQOR CQODE;:2A3 EMERGENCY RESP: -0-

RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: -0-
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-

REM INVESTIGATION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-

POST REMED ACT MON: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 11/01/95
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCA

CASE CLOSED: - DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 038/15/95 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Mr. Peter Sher
COMPANY NAME: S F French Bread Co.
| ADDRESS: 7801 Edgewater Dr.
% CITY/STATE: Qakland C A 94621 ;

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT: o
Name /Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes 'N}
ANNPGMS LOP DATE LOP DATE

L b i F.“T e S
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

@\&\z HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
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white ~env.health ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF Aamede CA 92508 |
y?’,i“” Facilty ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH 510/567-6700

in -res

£ Hazardous Materials Inspection Form " I"

SitelD# _____ Site Name Sﬁ M M Today's Date_c_.%_ _(_._ _q_i(
Site Addr ess S &9 3”'-1*@ Q‘“’“‘(U@,J,

City @“ﬁL/ Zip _Qﬁ_é_y Phone

_____ MAX AMT stored 3 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

inspection Categorijes:
—eee—— | Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

e 1. Hazar dous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
IH. Under gr ound Stor age Tanks

*  Calif. Administr ation Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

LS fowral § A 0k fdas (( gpo 4 | duascl)
o Hert” 3 45208744 Bt B Koy \ 600937 opp 1%

[gp).e,sd, ,0273\ el 3 129% O
L (uelrs’ B% LSl L0 O
L_MAMM ~ Mede, Viggads _, [Haipy
MEQE(! ﬁifff oo Ding o — Seaen
(o OFD _mapezdov—
&a@ ors A YW mﬂ’.@

Q4 S0
| @«d ) {9? M- Dieset fok - Tar wrapped
‘Sf Zop9. bs — ﬁ%‘_—ppt (Mpg{ﬂ, d:sm+ea.med “"f—Pll
i ]’%M ol o solved.

/ D n (JQLQK Q%M ’/lmdfg'f
| K Uy “Ots b medw/

Pl = 1R0cy % oﬁf 7
"""’1'(‘1 Serdy 5 N
3}
sz 2 %AW,M Z
7‘%&«.@&&@&%@&;&.@%@ St 0od
chl, %
R R, P T R S i, I
Title ‘f £ Inspector

Signatur e /7" LBz, M Signature s Ol o
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white  ~env.health ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF Almode oA o402 |
yelow. sty ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH ~ stoser-<r
Hazardous Materials Inspection Form ", "l

SitelD# _____ Site Name SP ‘g’lﬂ”‘J\ W Today's Date /5_’/%_-

Site Addr ess S§0 W ~
4

City @Q/J Zip _9_4_451_/ Phone

_____ MAX AMT stored 2» 500 lbs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?
Inspection Categories;
e |, Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
——... 1. Hazardous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
_EK_ . Under gr ound Storage Tanks

*  Calif. Administr ation Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

Comments;:

%M_%WM%%W fr Lo
f 6w

Yo Nron 2of .ﬂ%@;w
’%\loA—‘s i 0 }MW m,ﬂ,\m#

~ g L0 K 7. 0 ‘* “,!_ /, Sl 5 Ak LW,

_thz_zémaa_maok 04 Jirmon Alppngr, 420 A
:4‘-&6—:5 %mﬂﬁu Voldie 6”%}‘:’ ,
[A 4 / o L2t

Contact

Title ? M Inspector B%/I
Signature /\ﬂ ./W“J dgm Signature ,%"




PACIFIC RIM

PAVERONAY Ny

HEADQUARTERS FAX FROM:
144 Netoma o Pacific Rim Environmental
145 Natoma, 3rd Floor
I Plor San Francisco, CA 94105 |
San Pranclsco Phone: (415) 284-9674

Fax: (415) 284-9677 l

Califomin 94105

Phone: 415-284-9674

Fax: 415-284.9677 TO -Bamey Chan of Alameda County Environmental Health
FAX: 510-337-9335
NO. OF PAGES: 3

RAKERSFTELD OFFICE

DATE: 9.06-95

191R Eye Street

e .
Bakersfield M Ssage

) T se find the enclo 0 f certi i nd the signed
Celifornla 93302 6 of the Alameds County clo . \; informed b

Phone: 805.326-0173 Ie p gggntatlxgg of SECOR and ;hc San Francisco French Bread Cnmpang that,

Fan: 805-326-0527

DENVER OFFICE
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STATE OF CAMEORNIA

STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES AGENCY CONTRACTORS STATE LICKNSE BOARD

Q-"d‘:’“"“ aff)’m'/drfwy ;)me/i/{y
e

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOVAL AND REMEDIAL
ACTIONS CERTIFICATION

Pursusant to the provisions of Section 7058.7 of the Business and Professions Code,
the Registrar of Contractors does hereby certify that the following qualifying person
has successfully completed the hazardous substances removal and remedial actions

- ‘mmunmnumwmmmnmunmumumm|uumltrmumunmmlmu;l|lIIInullﬂnunmﬂmmumunumwmsmrmnmf

examination.
é\\\\\\-\\“‘
STpeeilty
followtY
258 casner o ey ..:,_Quahfler: Timothy James Peterson
4% kiR 3 2o
4,,’- .+ 7*Z License No.: 643163
A
T T RO . s £ . ; :
g 7 ‘(ii"-"" Business Name: Pacific Rim Environmental Services s Inc.
WITNESS my hand and official zeal this This verlifieation is the
property of the
10¢th dayef July, 1992 Rugivizar  of I{Cnnmclfm. 15 not
B - . transferable, asml sbull be returned o The
R‘ih‘a-ﬂ £ £ L3 < (k2 ) . Rogistrar npon df-mand when suspended,
gistrar of Contractors _ e s rivked, s invalidated lor ANy reason
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ONDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN

ong & % %

i

tached instruct

« » # complete according to at

= j::rchwmcé;hx‘igdﬁqarﬁg

-
A

c)o--%_ @&{‘MC

1. Name of Business

(PRINT) SzakLIGL

Seo

Business owner or contact Person

(W S

ETFQ~&?'¢

a4

TEL

ok

2ip T

= f&q»&h‘gg

site Address

2.

phone S0 —46BF ~32E D

B
Id

city

55"2?63

4. Property Owner

w
S

XN

3, Mailing Address

zip THEDN _ PhoneS 0 — 6283252

S

Sm g Wt
anwNSfxag L

Address > 25 O T A =

Business Name (if applicable)

At
Pl

2ip L 62\

which tank will be manifested

SO EF%”epﬁcif‘ eESr‘cmpmc;

C A

City, State _ @mﬂ%:-( (‘,—WA

5. Generator nane under

~

T oAy

5

Do

caceoir3A4g6

EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested

rev 4/6/95



A

10.

Contractor ?GL.C-?: = AR X v Toea . Tar LA S @ o, . b

Address W s N’ro W ;"& . S T_‘. oo
Cit‘y Sosm TyomerSCo Phone Y{S—2F %~ Q ‘6%“@

o
License Type' B - 6«:%E_v‘a~...( %Meviv\\-s ID# 6(-\(C?\€D )
+Effective January 1, 1892, Businews and Profespional Code Section 7058.7 requires prine
contractors to alse hold Hazardous Waate Cortification lesguwed by the State Contractors
License Board. . -

Consultant (if applicable) Tevnagld Moot € [ DSEACOT—

Address 92 Ne .. M@\A‘T‘Vﬁnm & . S D e é%b

. auosL %S0 3
City, State 50’*-’\- ‘&gv_\_\/‘& /, C/fsv 5 Phone 85&'— “S— k%és

. Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)}

Name | Dmus ol LY VeomrneS Title 5?(‘ e A C’c.«-j(_-
Cor.npany CPM&(:-LE : < <T(7‘--:- [ Eﬁ/\\-ﬂ\\ o FriAon
phone s — 2xte- K63

4

. Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan JY1-5_£¥;K\)

Length of piping being removed under this plan et N

Total number of underground ranks at this facility (**confirmed with
owner or operator)

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions) . ' :

#+ Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous wagte **

a) Product/Residual gludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name"(s(ér\rx Eovew Seycee S EPA I1.D. No. < AD oottt x=\ \ 6%

Hauler License No. o License Exp. Date'SEm\;ESy,\Qf?é
Address 220 O Lo o Ses v
b) Product/Residual gludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
L rf AN rf
Name - ®PA ID#
L rr
Address __
e t - . o e
City State Zip

fav 4/6/95 -2 -



11-

12.

13.

<)

AQAIA Al 2 A LIg AL REAAWETTS TET
- rer —— o

Name @ . EPA I.ggNo-

Hauler License No. - License Exp. Date -
Address -

city - State _ zZip T

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

N . o -
Name EpA I.D. No.
~~
Address
City N State - zip )

Sample Collector

Na'ma \h\i = o - |
Company (:P/' o ‘.{‘:"’; o R—Qtw E&J\ \4‘\ ' @ww—gaj::w-&
address \cE& WoXoou o >t

City Dosr Lo __ state ¢ zip TA\D ¢ PhoneW\S-—2Z L 962

Laboratory

Name MaCM=D\oe,Q( VKT-A-G‘K o c-.m\ Lo«
rddress LD oo & Auecue Se L ‘ﬁb}

city _ e c.O state C.7~. Zip TESSTR

State Certification No. __bg LQQ(’

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes[ ] No[' ] - Unknown([ ]

If yes, describe.

rev 4/6/9% -3 -




14, Describe methods TOo Re uUsen LOUL LEIRAEL ST =i =d
NS o fe N Fr."( e C CO 3\
St = y
Dyy Tel0-1S#* / 1900 PN Copacds
f 3

J

eSS T

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be
flushed out into the tanks. All accagsible associated piping must then
be removed. Inaccessible piping must ke permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with

local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank

removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a

combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the

contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicator
on-site to verify that the tank is inert.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information #*¥* (se¢e instructions) waw

Tank Material to be sampled tocation and

Capacity Use History groundwater)
include date last .
nsed (estimated)
(210,000 | Vemducto S\ 2. sowrgles
r @&50\1%-:_T7?6 E O W—'& =y ' é R O:~
. L R ik
Suogle wotd 6% > Nee

\9 d&bw "(Q—\ﬁ(:
\f\ﬁ%"‘(:\v e So v \’
Aporce TR

t \J\’kt‘.(tht‘.@

|

- e —

One soil sample must ke collected for evar inear feet of piping that is
removed. ground water sampile must be collected if any ground water is

“present "in the excavation.

rev 4/6/9% - 4 -



Stockpiled Soil Volm. (estimated)

Excavated/stockpile¢ So1l

V. AL
/%V”ZqSﬁi “uuur'tHL

o0 C.T-

Omgisent”
7 C" 2 {3

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be completely
covered by plastic sheeting.

16.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ J yes (X0 no [ ] unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from Alameda
County. 'This means that the contractor, consultant, ox responsible party
must communicate with the Specialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
operations. :

Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
samples:

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical guantitation reporting limits should be followed.

Sea attached Table 2.

submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

17.
T e
contaminant | EPA or Other EPA or Other Analysis Method
I Sought sample Preparation Method Number Detection
Method Number Limit
| ~csel 50 30 gas _
| 02O @50) 000>
BTENAL s To

rev 4/6/95 -5 -



FROM :1ALAMEDA CO EHS HAZ-0OPS 51@ IZI7 3IZ3IE 1995, 08~-138 190: a4 #4032 P.@7/1Z2
. <

18. Subnit Worker’s Compensation certificate copy
Name of Insurer D‘\ ot Do A"Dc?:‘ﬂc/\ét =, :LNSQ)\V R

19. Submit Plot Plan aud (Bee Instructions)ss#

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks OX contamination to this office within $ days of

discovery.
The written report eshall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

22. Submit a ¢losure report to this office within 60 days of the tank
removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions.

23. Submit State (Underground Storage mTank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box & for "tank removed" in

the upper right hand corner)

T declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

T understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be
heeded in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will ke done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements copcerning personnel health and safety, T
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor

assumed by the County of Alameda.
once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the

projoct Bazaxzdous Matorisls spacia.list at 1east three working days in advance
of site work to schedule the required inspections. .

CONTRACTOR ;NFOB_I*‘_IATION
Name of Business . Tt e v lzghxfthauhkwéaéisv&
Name of Individual =V v < V@ngAeL<JQ§&’

Signature _&%&ﬂ Date 7“‘;‘}_25’/ \ <t g

PRQPERTY_ OWNER_OR MOST RECENT TANK OPERATOR (circle cone)

Name of Business Sm -T:@'»M S ?f‘em«cﬂ(/\, QBV“C@CL

Name of Individual

M ' / |
ﬂ Signature W Date Asa . 75;’ 2 5

Ceg e s ek S ¥ T
CK‘,__\_,____ E_wvtreux\ % g
3‘- F- ?‘“Cﬁﬁ—cfc‘\ S‘r‘:"‘-‘é

Y~




General - Instructions .

*

Threé (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and a deposit must be
submitted to this Department.

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.

One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction
gite at all tines; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent
to the landowner.

State of California Permit Application Forms A and B are to be
submitted to this office., One Form A per site, one Form B for each
removed tank.

Line Item Specific Instructions

2.

5.

10.

1s.

rav

ST RES
Address at which closure is taking place.
E r which the tanks will be mapife ﬁe

EPA T.D, numbers may be obtained frem the State Department of Toxic
Substances Control, 916/324-1781. L 5o — 6\ o e

CONTRACTOR

Prime contractor for the project.
S REG D HA DOUS WASTE T SPORTERS /FACILI

a) All residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted. :

o) Tanks must ke hauled a» hazardous waste,

d) This is the place where tanks will be taken ror ¢leaning.

HIS ¥ AND LING INFO 10N

Use History - This information is essential and must be acourate.
Include tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and the date

when the tank was last used.
Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, so0il, ete.
Location and depth of samples -~ e.g. beneath the tank a mhaximum of twe

feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at the high
water mark, ete, .

4/6/95 -7 -



17.

. +ve \opMIUAL METHODS AND ASSOCIATED DETECTION L;aifg
" See attached Tab.Z.

D FETY P

E L
A site specific Health and Safety plan must be submitted. we advocate

the site health and safety plan include the following items, at a
ninimam:

a)

b)

<)

d)

e)

£)

9)

h)

1)

k)

1)

The name and fesponsibilities of the site health and safety officer;:

An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to appraise
employees of site health and safety hazards;

Identification of health and gafety hazards of each work task. Include
potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical hazards;

For each hazard, identify the action levels (contaminant concentrations
in air) or physical conditions which will trigger changes in work
habits to ensure workers are not exposed to unsafe chemical levels or

physical conditions;

Description of the work habit changes triggered by the above action
levels or physical conditions;

Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring - along with the
environmental sampling techniques and instrumentation - to be used to
detect the above action levels. Include instrumentation maintenance
and calibration methods and frequencies;

Confined space entry procedures (if applicable);
Decontamination procedures;

Measures to be taken to secura the site, excavation and stockpiled soil
during and after work hours (e.g. barricades, caution tape, fencing,
trench plates, plastic sheeting, security guards, ete.);

Spill containment/emergency/contingency‘ plan. Be sure to include
emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone nearest the site,
and directions to the hospital nearest the site;

Documentation that all site workers have received the appropriate OsHA
approved trainings and participate in .appropriate medical surveillance

" per 29 CFR 1910,120; and

A page for employees to sign acknowledging that they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan,

' The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and contractors
working in hazardous waste operations on site, a complete copy of the
site health ana satety plan along with any standard operating procedures
8hall be on site and accessible at all times, '

xev 4/6/95 - 8 -
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A

19.

20,

21,

22.

ST T wwavedaw b (&),

| wmwweuvus wasce uperations and Emergency Response; Final Rule, ‘March &,

1989, Safety pil of certain underground ‘k sites may need to mees
the complete reqiements of this Rule.

10T P
The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which the
tank(s) are located and should include the following information:

a) Scale;

b) North Arrow;

¢) Property Lines;

d) Location of all Structures;

e¢) Location of all ralevant exinting eguipment including tanks
and piping -to be removed and dispensers;

£) Streets;
g).Underqround conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities}
h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.);

i) Depth to ground water; and

J) All existing tank(e) and piping in addition to the tank(s) being
removed.

DEPOSIT

A deposit, payable to "County of Alameda" for the amount indicated on
the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank ree Schedule, must accompany

the plans,

Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be obtained
in limited quantities from this office or from the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board (510/286~1255). Larger guantities
nay be nbtained direoctly from the State water Resources Control Board
at (9216) 739-2421,

T CLOSURE P
The tank closure report should contain the following information:

a) General description of the closure activities;

b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indicate tank
‘8ize and former contents; note any corrosion, pitting, holes, etc.;

rev 4/6/95 -8 -



d)

e)

£)

Sokvus @ AUy OL tne stratigraphic units encountered within the
excavation, a degcoription of root holes or er potential contaminant
pathways, the d?h to any observed ground er, descriptions and
locations of stalned or odor-bearing soil, and descriptions of any
observed free product or sheen; . .

Detailed description of sampling methods; i.e, backhoe bucket, drive
sampler, bailer, bottle(s), sleeves

Description of any remedial measures conducted .at the time of tank
removal; . .

To-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and Piping locations.
Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the Tank Closure Plan

under item 19;
Chain of custody records;
Copies of signed laboratory reports;

Copies of "TSDF to Generator® Manifests for all hazardous wastes
hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping, contaminated soil,

etc.); and

Documentation of the disposai of /and volume and final destination of
all non-manifested contaminated soil dispeosed offsite.

rev 4/6/95 - 10 -
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FROM tRLAMEDAR CO EHE HRZ-QPS Sl@ 337 3[33% *XHADD OB~ 13 U3 o0

ALAMEDA COW’I‘Y ENVIRONMENTAL P‘I'ECT,I‘DN DIVISION
DECLARATION OF SITE ACCOUNT REFUND RECIFIENT

There may be excess funds remaining in the Site Account at the completion of this project.
The PAYOR (person or company that issues the check) will use this form to Dredesignate
another party to receive any funds refunded at the completion of this project. In the absence
of this form, the PAYOR will receive the refund. .

SIPE INFORMATION:

Site ID Number
{(if known)

Do Nroeicise s oo L R A

Name of Site

SHEo Jelie Aceg S,

Street Address ‘

ol L oA 2 6D

City, State & Zip Code

I designate the following person or business to receive any
refund due at the completicn of all deposit/refund projects:

CPG*-—L‘QS— e Rﬁm ‘EU\‘\, IV ®ea M-e:/:gczv\»—(
Name ‘

Btreet Address

S B CA. PuoS
Clty, State & zip Code

Pug S\ TTS

“Date

Company Name of Payor

(PLEASE PRINT CLRARLY)

RETURN FORM TO:

County of Alamedu, Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rm 250

Alameda CA 94502-6577

Phone#(510) 567-6700

rov, /6195 clomre pln\RW
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TABLE #2
RECONMENDED MINIMUM VERIPICATION ANALYSES FOR
ERGROURD T, AKS

R T Ve e WL Al
i

R ON

Unknown Fuel

Leaded Gasg

Unleaded Gas

Diesel, Jet Fuel and
Kerogena

Fuel /Heating 0il

Chlorinated Solvents

Non-chlorinated Solvents

Waste and Used 0f]

or Unknown
{All analyses must be
completed and submitted)

* If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)

Reference: Tri-Regional Board Staff
Evaluation and Investig

10 August 1990

1L ALYIIS
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH b GCFID(3550)
BTXSE 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTXSE 8260
TPH G GCPID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 OR 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TOTAL LERD AR

—e—m=Opt.ionalem—amn
TEL DHS-LUET
EDB DES~AB1803 .
TIPH G GCFID(5030)
BIXSE 8020 or 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH D GCPID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260..

TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPE AND BTXGE 8260

CL H¢ 8010 or 8240
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH G GCFID{5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

O& 4G " 5520 D & F
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC 8010 or B240

ICAP or AR TO DETECT METALS: cd, Cr,

WATER ANALYSIg
TPH G GCFPID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
. 8260 .
TPH ¢ GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 602 or 624
TOTAL LEAD AR .
TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G GCFID{5030)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
. . 8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTXE&E 602, 624 or
8260
_ CL-Hé 60l or 624
‘BTX&E © 602 or 624
CL HC AND BTXSE 8250
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602 ox 624
TPH and BTX&E 8260
THd 6 GCPID({5030)
TPH D GCFID (3510
O&G 5520 B & ¥
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 601 or €24
Pb, Zn, Ni

METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCB*
PCPw

PNA
CRECSOTE

PCB
BCP
PNA
CREQSOTE

Recommendations for Preliminary
ation of Underground Tank Sites,



T TR WAl W via e uf W

AacsslidilaLy Ubl 1€ lnvestigations

EXPLANATION FOR TABLE #2: MININUX VERIFICATION ANALYSIS

1. OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and ag methods are accepted by
EPA or DHS, they also can be used.

2. For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for volatile organics
be used in preference to the 600 series because the detaction limits are loweyr and
the QA/QC is better. .

3. 'APPROPRIATE. STANDARDS for the materials stored in the. tank are to be used for alj}
analyses on Table #2, For instance, peagonally, there may be five different jet
fuel mixtures to be congidered. : ’

4. To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-free solvents are to be used.

5. TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) ae gasoline (G) and diemel (D) ranges (volatile
and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed and characterized by GCFID with
a fueed capillary column and prepared by EPA nmethod 5030 {purge and trap) for
volatile hydro~ carbons, or extracted by sonication using 3550 methodology for
extractable hydrocarbons. PFuged capillary columns are preferred to Ppacked ¢olumna;
a packed column may be used as a “"first cut® with "dirty” samples or once the -
hydrocarbons have been characterized and proper QR/QC is followed.

6. TETRAETAYL LEAD (TEL) analysis may be required if total lead is detected unless the
determination is. made that the total lead concentration is geogenic {naturally
ocourringj. x

7. CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND ETRYLBENZENE
(BTX6E) are analyzed in 'soil by EPA methods 8010 and 8020 respectively, {(or 8240)
and in water, 601 and 6§02, raspectively (or 624},

8. OIL AND GREASE (0 & G) may be used when ﬁeavy. straight chain hydrocarbons may be
present, Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may also be acceptable for 0 & G if
proper etandarde are used. Standard Nethods™ 17th Edition, 1989, has

changed the 503 series to 5520,

9. PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING LIMITS are inflvenced by matrix
problems and laboratory QA/QC procedures, Following are the Practical
Quantitation Reporting Limits:

BOIL PPM WATER _PPB
TPH ¢ 1.9 50.0
TPH D 1.0 30.0
BTXE&E ' 0.005 0.5

O &G ‘ 50,0 '5,000.0

IR o
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Tri-Regional Board Stafg Recommendations 0 emaga e me e
preliminary UST Site Lif§stigations . ' :

Based upon a Regional Board survey of Department of Health Services
Certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel fuel
in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits, shown by
the survey, are:

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOL
< 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)
< 5 ppm (19%) < 5 'ppm (21%)
< 1 ppm (33%) < 1 ppm (60%)

Wwhen the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits aze not achievable,
an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the laboratory
data sheets.

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include the
1aporatory’ s assessment o the cemdition o©f the camplas on receipt
incluging tempesature, suitakbla caontainer type. air Dbubbles
preeent/absant in VOA bottles, Prepsw prusesvation, ota. The sheets
are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepareq for analysis,

and analyzed.

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running sanmples, that do not conform to the
standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any unknown
complex mixtures that elute at times wvarying from the stapndards.
Racognizing that thepe mixtures may be contrary to the standard, they
may not be readily jdentiried; howevex, they are to be roported. At
the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the following information

is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to the
reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma- togram(e),
the type of column used, initial temperature, temperature program
iz ¢/minute, and the final temperature.

13. DREPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atoms,
diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carboun atoms. It ie not
necessary to continue the chroematography beyond the 1imit, standard,

or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater).

EP1LOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil gompanies are being encouraged Or required by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
vadueca air anissions. HIBE (Methyl-tortiary butyl ether), ETHANOL (ethyl
alCOhOl), and other chemicals may »pe aaaed ve sefFermulate gucalinaa o
increase the oxygen content lun the fucl momd shesaby dasraadae andesirable
amissions (apbout four percent witn MTIBE). MTPE and ethanal are, for
practical purposes, soluble in water. The renoval from the watex asolumn
Wwill be dirricult. Other compounds are being added by the oil companies

S wvarious purpnses. Th reiinements for detection and analysis for all
of these additivas ave atill baing worked out. II you nove any gacehhons

about the methodology: please call your Regional Board representative.
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